NOTICE OF [SUBSTITUTE] TRUSTEE'S SALE

Assert and protect your rights as a member of the armed forces of the United States. If you are or your spouse is serving on active military duty, including active military duty as a member of the Texas National Guard or the National Guard of another state or as a member of a reserve component of the armed forces of the United States, please send written notice of the active duty military service to the sender of this notice immediately.

1. Date, Time, and Place of Sale.

Date: July 03, 2018

<u>Time</u>: The sale will begin at 10:00AM or not later than three hours after that time.

Place THE AREA OUTSIDE ON THE NORTHSIDE OF THE GEORGE ALLEN COURTS BUILDING FACING COMMERCE STREET BELOW THE OVERHANG OR AS DESIGNATED BY THE COUNTY

COMMISSIONERS or as designated by the county commissioners.

2. Terms of Sale. Cash.

- 3. Instrument to be Foreclosed. The Instrument to be foreclosed is the Deed of Trust or Contract Lien dated August 03, 2006 and recorded in Document CLERK'S FILE NO. 200600292716 real property records of DALLAS County, Texas, with ELESIE WASHINGTON AND MILDRED WASHINGTON AND TAMMIE E. WASHINGTON A/K/A TAMMIE L. WASHINGTON, grantor(s) and MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. ("MERS"), AS NOMINEE, mortgagee.
- 4. Obligations Secured. Deed of Trust or Contract Lien executed by ELESIE WASHINGTON AND MILDRED WASHINGTON AND TAMMIE E. WASHINGTON A/K/A TAMMIE L. WASHINGTON, securing the payment of the indebtednesses in the original principal amount of \$134,583.00, and obligations therein described including but not limited to the promissory note and all modifications, renewals and extensions of the promissory note. JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION is the current mortgagee of the note and Deed of Trust or Contract Lien.
- 5. Property to Be Sold. The property to be sold is described in the attached Exhibit A.
- 6. Mortgage Servicer Information. The Mortgage Servicer is authorized to represent the Mortgagee by virtue of a servicing agreement with the Mortgagee. Pursuant to the Servicing Agreement and Texas Property Code § 51.0025, the Mortgage Servicer is authorized to collect the debt and to administer any resulting foreclosure of the lien securing the Property referenced above. JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Mortgage Servicer, is representing the current mortgagee, whose address is:

c/o JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION 3415 VISION DRIVE COLUMBUS, OH 43219

MICHAEL HARRISON, ROBERT FORSTER, JEFFREY FLEMING, LAUREN CHRISTOFFEL, BRETT BAUGH, JOHN			
BEAZLEY, KENNY SHIREY, RICK MONTGOMERY, CRAIG MUIRHEAD, AARON PARKER, CLAY GOLDEN, ROBERT			
AGUILAR, BRENT GRAVES, WENDY LAMBERT, TROY ROBINETT, TERRY WATERS, MATT HANSEN, FREDERICK BRITTON, SHAWN SCHILLER, LOGAN THOMAS			
Substitute Trustee	V	\approx	
c/o BARRETT DAFFIN FRAPPIER TURNER & ENGEL, LLP	ς	=	
4004 Belt Line Road, Suite 100	۵_ر	=	
Addison, Texas 75001	产용후	>	Q.
Active Duty Notifications: Special Loans Unit /CHASE Home Lending Attn: SCRA/2210 Enterprise Drive /Florence, SC 29501 F 413 5433/scra.military.orders@chase.com	ax Series	-1	
Certificate of Posting My name is, and my address is c/o 4004 Belt Line Road, Suite 100, Addison, Texas 7500,		3	
declare under penalty of perjury that on I filed at the office of the DALLAS County Clerk and caused to be posted.	e the Z		
DALLAS County courthouse this notice of sale.	7	80	
Darlands Name			
Declarants Name: Date:			



NOS00000005696091

EXHIBIT "A"

LOT THREE (3), BLOCK TWO (2) OF CRANBROOK ESTATES, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF GRAND PRAIRIE, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME 2005058, PAGE 10 AND AS AMENDED IN DOCUMENT NO. 200503527301 OF THE PLAT RECORDS OF DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS

NOTICE OF [SUBSTITUTE] TRUSTEE'S SALE

Assert and protect your rights as a member of the armed forces of the United States. If you are or your spouse is serving on active military duty, including active military duty as a member of the Texas National Guard or the National Guard of another state or as a member of a reserve component of the armed forces of the United States, please send written notice of the active duty military service to the sender of this notice immediately.

Date, Time, and Place of Sale.

Date:

July 03, 2018

Time:

The sale will begin at 10:00AM or not later than three hours after that time.

Place

THE AREA OUTSIDE ON THE NORTHSIDE OF THE GEORGE ALLEN COURTS BUILDING FACING COMMERCE STREET BELOW THE OVERHANG OR AS DESIGNATED BY THE COUNTY

COMMISSIONERS or as designated by the county commissioners.

- 2. Terms of Sale. Cash.
- 3. Instrument to be Foreclosed. The Instrument to be foreclosed is the Deed of Trust or Contract Lien dated November 20, 2007 and recorded in Document CLERK'S FILE NO. 20070429579; AS AFFECTED BY LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT CLERK'S FILE NO. 201300376627 real property records of DALLAS County, Texas, with LINDA MOLINA, grantor(s) and MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC., ("MERS"), AS NOMINEE, mortgagee.
- 4. Obligations Secured. Deed of Trust or Contract Lien executed by LINDA MOLINA, securing the payment of the indebtednesses in the original principal amount of \$96,239.00, and obligations therein described including but not limited to the promissory note and all modifications, renewals and extensions of the promissory note. MIDFIRST BANK is the current mortgagee of the note and Deed of Trust or Contract Lien.
- 5. Property to Be Sold. The property to be sold is described in the attached Exhibit A.
- 6. Mortgage Servicer Information. The Mortgage Servicer is authorized to represent the Mortgagee by virtue of a servicing agreement with the Mortgagee. Pursuant to the Servicing Agreement and Texas Property Code § 51.0025, the Mortgage Servicer is authorized to collect the debt and to administer any resulting foreclosure of the lien securing the Property referenced above. MIDLAND MORTGAGE, A DIVISION OF MIDFIRST BANK, as Mortgage Servicer, is representing the current mortgagee, whose address is:

c/o MIDLAND MORTGAGE, A DIVISION OF MIDFIRST BANK 999 N.W. GRAND BLVD STE 110 OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73118-6077

MICHAEL HARRISON, ROBERT FORSTER, JEFFREY FLEMING, LAUREN CHRISTOFFEL, BRETT BAUGH, JOHN BEAZLEY, KENNY SHIREY, RICK MONTGOMERY, CRAIG MUIRHEAD, AARON PARKER, CLAY GOLDEN, ROBERT AGUILAR, BRENT GRAVES, WENDY LAMBERT, TROY ROBINETT, TERRY WATERS, MATT HANSEN, FREDERICK BRITTON, SHAWN SCHILLER, LOGAN THOMAS Substitute Trustee c/o BARRETT DAFFIN FRAPPIER TURNER & ENGEL, LLP 4004 Belt Line Road, Suite 100

Addison, Texas 75001	
	Certificate of Posting
My name is	and my address is c/o 4004 Belt Line Road, Suite 100, Addison, Texas 75001. I
declare under penalty of perjury that on	I filed at the office of the DALLAS County Clerk and caused to be posted at the
DALLAS County courthouse this notice of sale.	
Declarants Name:	
Date:	<u></u>

EXHIBIT "A"

LOT 3, BLOCK 16, OF PARK VALLEY NO. 2, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF GRAND PRAIRIE, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME 72100, PAGE 1980, MAP RECORDS, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS.

[RECORDING REQUESTED BY AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:]

Carrington Foreclosure Services, LLC P.O. Box 3309
Anaheim, California 92803

For Sale Information: (888) 313-1969

For Reinstatement Requests: 1-866-874-5860

Pay Off Requests: 1-800-561-4567

TS#: 18-20087

JOHN F. WARREN COUNTY CLERK DALLAS COUNTY 7018 APR 12 PM 1:57

NOTICE OF SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE'S SALE

WHEREAS, on 8/8/2002, JOSE A. JAIME, A MARRIED PERSON, AND MARGARITA JAIME, as Grantor/Borrower, executed and delivered that certain Deed of Trust, in favor of G. TOMMY BASTIAN, as Trustee, MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. FOR AEGIS MORTGAGE CORPORATION DBA NEW AMERICA FINANCIAL, as Beneficiary which deed of trust secures the payment of that certain promissory note of even date therewith in the original amount of \$60,900.00, payable to the order of MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. FOR AEGIS MORTGAGE CORPORATION DBA NEW AMERICA FINANCIAL, which Deed of Trust is Recorded on 8/19/2002 as Volume 1953882, Book, Page, Loan Modification recorded on 4/10/2014 as Instrument No. 201400087792 in Dallas County, Texas, Deed of Trust covers all of the real property, personal property, and fixtures described therein, including, but not limited to, all the following described property, rights and interests (the "Property"), to-wit;

LOT 7, BLOCK 1, OF INDIAN HILLS NO. 2, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF GRAND PRAIRIE, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME 17, PAGE 91 OF THE MAP RECORDS OF DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS.

Commonly known as: 922 CLARICE STREET, GRAND PRAIRIE, TX 75051

WHEREAS, the Trustee named in the Deed of Trust having been removed, the legal holder of the indebtedness described in the Deed of Trust appointed Brett Baugh, John Beazley, Kenny Shirey, Rick Montgomery, Craig Muirhead, Aaron Parker, Clay Golden, Robert Aguilar, Brent Graves, Wendy Lambert, Troy Robinett, Terry Waters, Matt Hansen, Frederick Britton, Shawn Schiller, Logan Thomas, Shelley Ortolani, Mary Mancuso, Robert Ortolani, Michele Hreha, Francesca Ortolani, Guy Wiggs, David Stockman, Brenda Wiggs, Denise Boerner, Donna Stockman, Tim Lewis, Michelle Schwartz

or either of them, as Substitute Trustee (each being referred to as the "Substitute Trustee"), upon the contingency and in the manner authorized by the Deed of Trust: and

WHEREAS, defaults have occurred in the covenants of the Deed of Trust, monetary or otherwise, and the indebtedness secured by and described in the Deed of Trust is now wholly due, and Carrington Mortgage Services, LLC whose address is 1600 Douglass Road, Suite 200 A, Anaheim, CA 92806 is acting as the mortgage servicer for BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., which is the mortgage of the Note and Deed of Trust or mortgage and the legal holder of such indebtedness and the liens securing same has requested either one of the Substitute Trustees to sell the Property in accordance with applicable law and



4654078

the terms and provisions of the Deed of Trust. Carrington Mortgage Services, LLC is authorized to represent the mortgagee by virtue of a written servicing agreement with the mortgagee. Pursuant to that agreement and Texas Property Code Section 51.0025, Carrington Mortgage Services, LLC is authorized to administer the foreclosure referenced herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that on TUESDAY, 7/3/2018 at 10:00 AM, or no later than three (3) hours after such time, being the first Tuesday of such month, of Dallas County, Texas, the Substitute Trustee will sell the Property at public venue to the highest bidder for cash. The sale will take place at the area designated by the Commissioner's Court for sales of real property under a power of sale conferred by a deed of trust or other contract lien as follows: North side of George Allen Courts Bldg, facing Commerce Street, 600 Commerce Street, Dallas, TX 75202

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that, except to the extent that the Substitute Trustee may bind and obligate Mortgagors to warrant title the Property under the terms of the Deed of Trust, conveyance of the Property shall be made without any representations or warranties whatsoever, express or implied.

If the Trustee is unable to convey title for any reason, the successful bidder's sole and exclusive remedy shall be the return of monies paid to the Trustee, and the successful bidder shall have no further recourse.

If the sale is set aside for any reason, the Purchaser at the sale shall be entitled only to a return of the deposit paid. The Purchaser shall have no further recourse against the Mortgagor, the Mortgagee, or the Mortgagee's Attorney.

ASSERT AND PROTECT YOUR RIGHTS AS A MEMBER OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES. IF YOU ARE OR YOUR SPOUSE IS SERVING ON ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY, INCLUDING ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY AS A MEMBER OF THE TEXAS NATIONAL GUARD OR THE NATIONAL GUARD OF ANOTHER STATE OR AS A MEMBER OF A RESERVE COMPONENT OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES, PLEASE SEND WRITTEN NOTICE OF THE ACTIVE DUTY MILITARY SERVICE TO THE SENDER OF THIS NOTICE IMMEDIATELY.

THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S) IDENTIFIED TO SELL THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT IDENTIFIED IN THIS NOTICE OF SALE THE PERSON SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS THE ATTORNEY OR AUTHORIZED AGENT OF THE MORTGAGEE OR MORTGAGE SERVICER.

WITNESS, my hand this 4/11/2018

Delly toland By: Substitute Trustee(s)

Brett Baugh, John-Beazley, Kenny Shirey, Rick Montgomery, Craig Muirhead, Aaron Parker, Clay Golden, Robert Aguilar, Brent Graves, Wendy Lambert, Troy Robinett, Terry Waters, Matt Hansen, Frederick Britton, Shawn Schiller, Logan Thomas, Shelley Ortolani, Mary Mancuso, Robert Ortolani, Michele Hreha, Francesca Ortolani, Guy Wiggs, David Stockman, Brenda Wiggs, Denise Boerner, Donna Stockman, Tim Lewis, Michelle Schwartz

C/O Carrington Foreclosure Services, LLC

P.O. Box 3309 Anaheim, California 92803

THIS IS AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.

NOTICE OF ACCELERATION AND NOTICE OF TRUSTEE'S SALE

DEED OF TRUST INFORMATION:

04/22/2004

JOSE LUIS REYES, A MARRIED MAN AND MARIA ELENA PLEITEZ Grantor(s):

MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC., SOLELY AS NOMINEE Original Mortgagee:

FOR CTX MORTGAGE COMPANY, LLC, ITS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS

Original Principal: \$132,356.00

Recording Information: Book 2004-085 Page 05657 Instrument 2867109

Property County:

Property:

LOT 20, BLOCK B, OF CIMMARON ESTATES, PHASE 3B, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF GRAND PRAIRIE, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF AS RECORDED IN VOLUME 2003090, PAGE 24 OF THE MAP RECORDS,

DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS.

Reported Address: 2148 WEST GROVE LANE, GRAND PRAIRIE, TX 75052

MORTGAGE SERVICING INFORMATION:

The Mortgage Servicer, if not the Current Mortgagee, is representing the Current Mortgagee pursuant to a Mortgage Servicing Agreement.

Current Mortgagee:

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. Mortgage Servicer: Wells Fargo Bank, N. A. **Current Beneficiary:** Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.

Mortgage Servicer Address: 3476 Stateview Boulevard, Fort Mill, SC 29715

SALE INFORMATION:

Date of Sale: Tuesday, the 3rd day of July, 2018 Time of Sale: 10:00 AM or within three hours thereafter.

AT THE AREA OUTSIDE ON THE NORTH SIDE OF THE GEORGE ALLEN COURTS Place of Sale:

BUILDING FACING COMMERCE STREET BELOW THE OVERHANG in Dallas County, Texas, or, if the preceding area is no longer the designated area, at the area most recently

designated by the Dallas County Commissioner's Court.

Substitute Trustee(s): Brett Baugh, John Beazley, Kenny Shirey, Rick Montgomery, Craig Muirhead, Aaron Parker,

Clay Golden, Robert Aguilar, Brent Graves, Wendy Lambert, Troy Robinett, Terry Waters, Matt Hansen, Frederick Britton, Shawn Schiller, Logan Thomas, Michael Burns, Elizabeth

Hayes, Michael Hupf, Marilyn Jones, or Suzanne Suarez, any to act

Substitute Trustee Address: 14841 Dallas Parkway, Suite 425, Dallas, TX 75254

WHEREAS, the above-named Grantor previously conveyed the above described property in trust to secure payment of the Note set forth in the above-described Deed of Trust; and

WHEREAS, a default under the Note and Deed of Trust was declared; such default was reported to not have been cured; and all sums secured by such Deed of Trust were declared to be immediately due and payable; and

WHEREAS, the original Trustee and any previously appointed Substitute Trustee has been removed and Brett Baugh, John Beazley, Kenny Shirey, Rick Montgomery, Craig Muirhead, Aaron Parker, Clay Golden, Robert Aguilar, Brent Graves, Wendy Lambert, Troy Robinett, Terry Waters, Matt Hansen, Frederick Britton, Shawn Schiller, Logan Thomas, Michael Burns, Elizabeth Hayes, Michael Hupf, Marilyn Jones, or Suzanne Suarez, any to act, have been appointed as Substitute Trustees and requested to sell the Property to satisfy the indebtedness; and

WHEREAS, the undersigned law firm has been requested to provide these notices on behalf of the Current Mortgagee, Mortgage Servicer and Substitute Trustees:

NOW, THEREFORE, NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN of the foregoing matters and that:

- 1. The maturity of the Note has been accelerated and all sums secured by the Deed of Trust have been declared to be immediately due and payable.
- 2. Brett Baugh, John Beazley, Kenny Shirey, Rick Montgomery, Craig Muirhead, Aaron Parker, Clay Golden, Robert Aguilar, Brent Graves, Wendy Lambert, Troy Robinett, Terry Waters, Matt Hansen, Frederick Britton, Shawn Schiller, Logan Thomas, Michael Burns, Elizabeth Hayes, Michael Hupf, Marilyn Jones, or Suzanne Suarez, any to act, as Substitute Trustee will sell the Property to the highest bidder for cash on the date, at the place, and no earlier than the time set forth above in the Sale Information section of this notice. The sale will begin within three hours after that time.
- 3. This sale shall be subject to any legal impediments to the sale of the Property and to any exceptions referenced in the Deed of Trust or appearing of record to the extent the same are still in effect and shall not cover any property that has been released from the lien of the Deed of Trust.
- 4. No warranties, express or implied, including but not limited to the implied warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose shall be conveyed at the sale, save and except the Grantor's warranties specifically authorized by the Grantor in the Deed of Trust. The property shall be offered "AS-IS", purchasers will buy the property "at the purchaser's own risk" and "at his peril", and no representation is made concerning the quality or nature of title to be acquired. Purchasers will receive whatever interest Grantor and Grantor's assigns have in the property, subject to any liens or interests of any kind that may survive the sale. Interested persons are encouraged to consult counsel of their choice prior to participating in the sale of the property.

Very truly yours,

Bonial & Associates, P.C.

PG₁ **POSTPKG** 9980-5017 2146891106

NOTICE OF ACCELERATION AND NOTICE OF TRUSTEE'S SALE

DEED OF TRUST INFORMATION:

Grantor(s):

Date:

11/28/2007

MICHAEL NGUYEN, A SINGLE PERSON, KINH NGUYEN AND YEN NGUYEN,

HUSBAND AND WIFE

Original Mortgagee:

MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC., SOLELY AS NOMINEE

FOR MERCHANTS HOME LOAN, INC., ITS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS

Original Principal:

\$152,605.00

Recording Information:

Instrument 20070428550

Property County:

Dallas

Property:

LOT 14, BLOCK 1 OF ENCHANTED ESTATES, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF GRAND PRAIRIE, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME 2002004, PAGE 73, MAP RECORDS, DALLAS COUNTY,

TEXAS.

Reported Address:

108 LODA COURT, GRAND PRAIRIE, TX 75050

MORTGAGE SERVICING INFORMATION:

The Mortgage Servicer, if not the Current Mortgagee, is representing the Current Mortgagee pursuant to a Mortgage Servicing Agreement.

Current Mortgagee:

JPMorgan Chase Bank, National Association

Mortgage Servicer:

JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.

Current Beneficiary:

JPMorgan Chase Bank, National Association

Mortgage Servicer Address: PO Box 1015238, Columbus, OH 43219

SALE INFORMATION:

Date of Sale:

Tuesday, the 3rd day of July, 2018

Time of Sale:

10:00 AM or within three hours thereafter.

Place of Sale:

AT THE AREA OUTSIDE ON THE NORTH SIDE OF THE GEORGE ALLEN COURTS BUILDING FACING COMMERCE STREET BELOW THE OVERHANG in Dallas County, Texas, or, if the preceding area is no longer the designated area, at the area most recently

designated by the Dallas County Commissioner's Court.

Substitute Trustee(s):

Brett Baugh, John Beazley, Kenny Shirey, Rick Montgomery, Craig Muirhead, Aaron Parker, Clay Golden, Robert Aguilar, Brent Graves, Wendy Lambert, Troy Robinett, Terry Waters, Matt Hansen, Frederick Britton, Shawn Schiller, Logan Thomas, Michael Burns, Elizabeth

Hayes, Michael Hupf, Marilyn Jones, or Suzanne Suarez, any to act

Substitute Trustee Address: 14841 Dallas Parkway, Suite 425, Dallas, TX 75254

WHEREAS, the above-named Grantor previously conveyed the above described property in trust to secure payment of the Note set forth in the above-described Deed of Trust; and

WHEREAS, a default under the Note and Deed of Trust was declared; such default was reported to not have been cured; and all sums secured by such Deed of Trust were declared to be immediately due and payable; and

WHEREAS, the original Trustee and any previously appointed Substitute Trustee has been removed and Brett Baugh, John Beazley, Kenny Shirey, Rick Montgomery, Craig Muirhead, Aaron Parker, Clay Golden, Robert Aguilar, Brent Graves, Wendy Lambert, Troy Robinett, Terry Waters, Matt Hansen, Frederick Britton, Shawn Schiller, Logan Thomas, Michael Burns, Elizabeth Hayes, Michael Hupf, Marilyn Jones, or Suzanne Suarez, any to act, have been appointed as Substitute Trustees and requested to sell the Property to satisfy the indebtedness; and

WHEREAS, the undersigned law firm has been requested to provide these notices on behalf of the Current Mortgagee, Mortgage Servicer and Substitute Trustees;

NOW, THEREFORE, NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN of the foregoing matters and that:

- 1. The maturity of the Note has been accelerated and all sums secured by the Deed of Trust have been declared to be immediately due and payable.
- 2. Brett Baugh, John Beazley, Kenny Shirey, Rick Montgomery, Craig Muirhead, Aaron Parker, Clay Golden, Robert Aguilar, Brent Graves, Wendy Lambert, Troy Robinett, Terry Waters, Matt Hansen, Frederick Britton, Shawn Schiller, Logan Thomas, Michael Burns, Elizabeth Hayes, Michael Hupf, Marilyn Jones, or Suzanne Suarez, any to act, as Substitute Trustee will sell the Property to the highest bidder for cash on the date, at the place, and no earlier than the time set forth above in the Sale Information section of this notice. The sale will begin within three hours after that time.
- 3. This sale shall be subject to any legal impediments to the sale of the Property and to any exceptions referenced in the Deed of Trust or appearing of record to the extent the same are still in effect and shall not cover any property that has been released from the lien of the Deed of Trust.
- 4. No warranties, express or implied, including but not limited to the implied warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose shall be conveyed at the sale, save and except the Grantor's warranties specifically authorized by the Grantor in the Deed of Trust. The property shall be offered "AS-IS", purchasers will buy the property "at the purchaser's own risk" and "at his peril", and no representation is made concerning the quality or nature of title to be acquired. Purchasers will receive whatever interest Grantor and Grantor's assigns have in the property, subject to any liens or interests of any kind that may survive the sale. Interested persons are encouraged to consult counsel of their choice prior to participating in the sale of the property.

Very truly yours,

Bonial & Associates, P.C.

.Y8 DEPUTY. DALLAS COUNT

3018 APR 26 PM 3: 56

LITED 9926-5157 2147016810 **POSTPKG**